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AGENDA 
BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY FINANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting of Tuesday, January 21, 2025, 10:30am 

 

Belvedere Tiburon Library 

1501 Tiburon Blvd, Tiburon, California 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

This meeting will be held in person in the Library. 

 

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

This is an opportunity for any citizen to briefly address the BTLA Finance Committee on any matter that does 
not appear on this agenda.  Upon being recognized by the Treasurer, please state your name, address, and 
limit your oral statement to no more than three minutes.  Matters that appear to warrant a lengthier 
presentation or Committee consideration may be placed on the agenda for further discussion at a later 
meeting.  

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS – Finance Committee – Trustees Goldman, Slavitz, and Weil 
 

1. Review and Approve Minutes from Finance Committee meeting on September 5, 2024 (Page 1) 

2. Review of Fiscal Year 2024 Audit (Page 15) (note there are no pages 3-14) 
3. Financial Statements – Mid Year Budget Review (Page 97) 
4. Employee Benefits Update/Review (Page 104) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

THIS MEETING WAS PROPERLY NOTICED AND POSTED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NOTICING STANDARD REQUIREMENTS 

Belvedere-Tiburon Library Website – www.beltiblibrary.org 
Belvedere-Tiburon Library, 1501 Tiburon Boulevard, Tiburon CA 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE:  WHERE TO VIEW AGENDA MATERIALS 

Meeting minutes and other Agenda items are available at https://www.beltiblibrary.org/about-us/board-meetings.  Please 

note that packet items may not yet be posted at this location exactly at the same time as Agenda posting. 

 
NOTICE:  AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

The following accommodations will be provided, upon request, to persons with a disability: agendas and/or agenda packet 

materials in alternate formats; special assistance needed to attend or participate in this meeting.  Please make your 

request at the office of the Administrative Assistant or by calling (415) 789-2660.  Whenever possible, please make your 

request three days in advance. 

http://www.beltiblibrary.org/
https://www.beltiblibrary.org/about-us/board-meetings
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DRAFT FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE REVIEW 

FINANCE COMMITTEE Meeting 
BELVEDERE-TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY 

Belvedere-Tiburon Library, Tiburon, California  
September 5, 2024 

Roll Call, Present:   Treasurer Jeff Slavitz, Pamela Goldman, Kenneth Weil 

Members Absent:    None 

Also Present:           Crystal Duran, Kristin Johnson, Agency Chair Tony Hooker, Foundation 

Treasurer Toni Lee. 

CALL TO ORDER:   Treasurer Slavitz called the meeting to order at 1:30 pm  

OPEN Forum:  Treasurer Slavitz opened the floor to comments or questions from the public.  

There were none. 

DISCUSSION ITEMS:   

1.  Revisions to Investment Policy 

 The Committee reviewed the BTLA Investment policy adopted in September 

2013 along with current Town of Tiburon and City of Belvedere policies. 

 Changes recommended for the BTLA Investment policy were: 

 

  Objectives:  Add item 4.  Diversification as stated in the Town of Tiburon 

 Policy.  

 

  Delegation of Authority:  Delete Executive Assistant and  add Library 

 Director and Administrative Supervisor.  Add “The Finance  Committee 

 and the BTLA will be responsible for reviewing and monitoring the 

 Agency’s investment activities on a quarterly basis.” 

 

  Investment Guidelines:  Section 1:  Add Money Market Funds and JPA 

 pools.  Section 2:  Money Market Funds, JPA pools, and Certificates of 

 Deposit Up to 80% of investments. 

 

  Section VI Reporting:  Simplified wording 

 

 These changes were approved at the BTLA meeting on September 16, 2024. 

 

 The question also came up as to whether the Treasurer should be required to be 

bonded, as stated in Article V, Section 8 of the BTLA Bylaws.  If not, the Bylaws 

should be reviewed for an update. 

 

2.  Bank Account Holdings and Consolidations 

  The Committee reviewed the current Cash and Investment Accounts and   

  recommended that the Mechanics Bank Expansion Checking and the Mechanics  

  Bank Money Market Accounts be closed and retain the Mechanics Operating  

  Checking, the LAIF, and the Mechanics Wealth Managements accounts in  
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DRAFT FOR FINANCE COMMITTEE REVIEW 

  addition to the required USBank Fiscal Agent account for the CFD 1995-1 Bond  

  Payments. 

  The current Mechanics Bank Wealth Management Account is invested in a  

  Goldman Federal Treasury Fund, currently earning about 5%.   

  The Finance Committee considered moving the Funds from the Goldman Fund  

  to an Insured Cash Sweep (ICS) account which would spread the funds to CDs  

  in multiple Banks, each under the FDIC limit of $250,000.   

  Finance Committee members and Staff will monitor the markets to determine if  

  this is the recommendation at the next Finance Committee meeting in January.    

  This is partly in consideration of the fact that, in the autumn months, the Library is 

  in a draw-down phase of its fiscal year, so investment balances will be declining  

  until Property Tax Revenue is received in late December or early January. 

 

3. Establishing a 115 Trust 

  The Committee reviewed a CalPERS Prefunding Program outline for discussion,  

  and discussed the possibility of establishing a 115 trust for Pension and OPEB  

  obligations.  While 115 Trusts can provide a greater return than other   

  investments, the Agency needs to establish a reserve policy and determine  

  specific priorities.  The Finance Committee will revisit this discussion in January. 

 

Treasurer Slavitz adjourned the meeting at 3:30 pm. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kristin M. Johnson, Clerk of the Belvedere-Tiburon Library Agency Board 
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Review of BTLA Audit Draft:  Notes from November 18, 2024 BTLA meeting 

 Clerk Johnson noted important highlights in the Audit Financial Statements. 

 Statement of Net Position (Government-Wide) 

 There was a decrease in overall net position of $172,000.  Cash decreased by about 

$2,200,000 due to use of funds to pay Expansion Line of Credit.   Capital Assets 

decreased by about $730,000 due to depreciation (all Expansion additions were 

capitalized in the prior year.   Pension Liability increased by almost $200,000. 

 Statement of Activities (Government-Wide) 

 Personnel Expenses increased from prior year by about $211,000 due to staffing 

back up to pre-pandemic and construction levels.   Program Expenses other than 

Personnel appear to have decreased mostly due to completion of Expansion 

activities. 

 Change in Net Position is better than prior year by $109,000. 

 Balance Sheet (Operations) 

 Fund Balance Decreased by $2,300,000 (this is different than change in Net 

Position, as that is Government-Wide, i.e, includes capital assets).  The decrease in 

Operational Fund Balance was due to use of funds to pay off Expansion Line of 

Credit.  (Note that reserves used were generated over 25 years of Foundation grants 

supplementing Tax Revenue). 

 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, Fund Balance (Operations) 

 Note that this statement includes Expansion Line of Credit payoff as an expenditure, 

since Operating Reserves were used.   The decrease in Fund Balance was greater 

than the prior year decrease due to the LOC payoff. 

 

 Note 5 – Capital Assets (Government-Wide) 

 Note the large depreciation figure of $918,000, which contributes along with debt 

payoff to decrease in Net Position.  Without depreciation, Overall activities (General 

Revenues less Cash Expenses) would have resulted in almost $750,000 positive 

change in Net Position. 

 Note 6 – Long-term Debt (Government-Wide) 

 Remaining CFD 1995-1 Original Bond Obligation has a total balance of $343,950, 

including interest.  The Bond will be paid in full in September 2026 (Fiscal Year 

2027). 

 Notes 8 and 9 – Pension and OPEB Liabilities (Government-Wide) 

 Clerk Johnson recommend that Trustee read this entire note to understand how the 

liability is calculated and paid.   Special attention should be paid to the illustrations of 

how changes in the discount rate can affect these liabilities.  At the current discount 
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rate of 6.9%, Pension Liability is about $1,850,000 and OPEB liability is about 

$380,000. 

 Note 10 – Grants 

 Note that Belvedere Tiburon Library FOUNDATION Grants are $20,315,791 

Inception-to-Date.  These contributions over the years allowed for careful budgeting 

and build-up of Operating reserves, most of which were used to pay off the 

Expansion Line of Credit.   

 The Town of Tiburon contributed $545,275 and the City of Belvedere contributed 

$150,000 to the Building Expansion project. 

 Supplementary Information – Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

 Operations results were $609,000 better than budget.  The Decrease in Fund 

Balance was mostly due to Capital Assets Depreciation and to Payoff of Expansion 

Line of Credit. 

 Required Communications and Internal Control 

 The Library received a favorable review. 

 GASB 103 Upcoming Requirements 

 Focus on operating versus non-operating clarity in the financial statements has been 

a priority during the Building Expansion Project.  Reporting will be simpler going 

forward now that the Project has been completed. 
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BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN CASH

QUARTER ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Beginning CASH at Fiscal Year End June 30, 2024 2,586,355$         

OPERATING ACTIVITY

Operating Revenue 1,224,849           

Original Bond Debt Service (117,678)             

Operating Expenses (1,862,579)          

     Net Operating Income/(Outflow) (755,408)             

RESERVE ACTIVITY

Computers, Equipment, Furniture (26,555)               

Expansion LOC Debt Service -                      

Total Reserve Activity (26,555)               

EXPANSION ACTIVITY

Expanison Grants and Contributions Received -                      

Expansion Expenditures -                      

     Net Expansion Activity -                      

BALANCE SHEET ACTIVITY

Prior Year Receivables Received 371,407              

Prior Year Prepaids Expensed 13,854                

Prior Year Accrued Payroll Paid (6,645)                 

Prior Year Accounts Payable Paid (33,314)               

     Net Balance Sheet Activity 345,302              

DONOR/SOURCE DESIGNATED FUND ACTIVITY

Designated Fund Inflows 4,088                  

Designated Fund Outflows -                      

     Net Designated Fund Activity 4,088                  

Ending CASH at December 31, 2024 2,153,782$         

CASH BY FUND

      Building Reserve 500,000$            

      Insurance Reserve 53,878$              

      Expansion Funds for Garden 50,000$              

      Fiscal Agent Account Balance 2,748$                

      Donor/Source Designated Funds 36,754$              

      Operating Reserve 1,510,402$         

Ending CASH at December 31, 2024 2,153,782$         
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BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY

LONG-TERM DEBT ESTIMATE

QUARTER ENDED

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Compensated Absences (Accrued Vacation Balances) 6/30/2024  $    110,000 

CFD 1995-1 BONDS

Original Bonds CFD 1995-1 thru Sept 2026 12/31/2024  $    215,000 

Future interest to be paid thru Sept 2026 12/31/2024 19,500 

Total Bond CFD 1995-1 Liability (5 payments remaining)  $    234,500 

Payments are made on 9/1 and 3/1, Last Payment will be 9/1/2026

PENSION AND OPEB LIABILITIES

Actuarially Determined Net Pension Liability per Audit 6/30/2024 1,832,458 

Actuarially Determined Net OPEB Liability Per Audit 6/30/2024 279,281 

Total Post-Employment Liability ESTIMATE 6/30/2024  $ 2,111,739 

TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

NOTES

PENSION AND OPEB LIABILITIES BASED ON 6/30/2024 AUDIT DRAFT with changes based on discount rate

1% Decrease @ 6/30/2024 1% Increase

Discount Rate 5.90% 6.90% 7.90%

Pension Liability 2,925,698$  1,832,458$  932,628$    

@ 6/30/2022

Discount Rate 2.54% 3.54% 4.54%

OPEB Liabiity 316,017$     279,281$     248,679$    

TOTAL Pension & OPEB 3,241,715$  2,111,739$  1,181,307$ 
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BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY

DETAIL BUDGET VS ACTUAL 

FOUR MONTHS ENDED

NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ACCOUNT

FY25 ANNUAL 

BUDGET

Dec, 2024  50% 

OF YEAR TO 

DATE CASH 

BASIS

% OF 

BUDGE

T

BUDGET 

REMAINING

FY24 

ANNUAL 

BUDGET

Dec, 2023  50% 

OF YEAR TO 

DATE CASH 

BASIS

% OF 

BUDGE

T

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

   Revenue

               Basic Library Tax (1)    5010  $     2,556,925 969,708 38% 1,587,217  $   2,435,052  $         896,755 37%

               Parcel Tax (1)    5020 275,000 121,631 44% 153,369 275,000             119,538 43%

               ERAF (1)    5025 530,000 0 0% 530,000 530,000                        -   0%

               BTLF Grants (2)    5032 70,000 57,000 81% 13,000 175,000                        -   0%

               Program Grants (3)    5033 80,400 35,045 44% 45,355 15,000                  3,270 22%

               Book Fines and Reserves    5040 500 347 69% 153 500                         2 0%

               Book Sales    5050 0 0 0 0                        -   0%

               Reference Desk Income    5065 50 203 406% (153) 250                       79 32%

               Copier Fees    5070 380 248 65% 132 500                     578 116%

               Other Revenue (includes EV)    5090 9,303 5,852 63% 3,451 7,200                       10 0%

               Interest Income    5099 50,000 34,815 70% 15,185 50,000                31,913 64%

         Total Revenue  $     3,572,558 1,224,849 34% 2,347,709  $   3,488,502  $      1,052,145 30%

Bond Debt Service via Parcel Tax

               Bond Debt Service - Interest    8910 ($15,900) (9,450) 59% (6,450) ($21,750) ($12,300) 57%

               Bond Debt Service - Principal    8915 ($100,000) (100,000) 100% 0 ($95,000) ($95,000) 100%

               Bond Fiscal Agent Fees    8920 ($14,000) (8,228) 59% (5,772) ($12,500) ($7,916) 63%

         Total Bond Debt Service ($129,900) (117,678) 91% (12,222) ($129,250) ($115,216) 89%

         Total Revenue after Bond Service $3,442,658 1,107,171 32% 2,335,487 $3,359,252 $936,929 28%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

   Personnel (4) (5)

               Salaries & Wages    7010 1,409,856 680,000 48% 729,856 1,364,051 632,166 46%

               Medical Reimbursement    7015 21,600 10,575 49% 11,025 21,600 10,013 46%

               Part Time Salaries & Wages    7020 303,834 116,097 38% 187,737 344,113 95,317 28%

               PERS Retirement Benefits    7100 277,377 181,186 65% 96,191 240,299 149,820 62%

               115 Trust    7105 25,000 0 0% 25,000 25,000 0 0%

               PERS Insurance Benefits    7110 258,499 116,126 45% 142,373 222,540 102,521 46%

               PERS OPEB Benefits    7115 10,200 4,710 46% 5,490 9,060 4,710 52%

               Workers Comp Insurance    7120 8,038 8,628 107% (590) 8,014 7,789 97%

               Employment Practice Insurance    7125 5,400 5,400 100% 0 5,400 5,400 100%

               Payroll Tax Expense    7130 43,686 15,270 35% 28,416 46,103 19,310 42%

               Unemployment    7140 0.00 3,478 N/A (3,478) 0 

               Professional Development    7200 10,000 11,172 112% (1,172) 15,200 (729) -5%

               Staffing Recruitment    7210 500 1,766 353% (1,266) 500 656 131%

         Total Personnel  $     2,373,990 1,154,408 49% 1,219,582  $   2,301,880  $      1,026,973 45%
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BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY

DETAIL BUDGET VS ACTUAL 

FOUR MONTHS ENDED

NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ACCOUNT

FY25 ANNUAL 

BUDGET

Dec, 2024  50% 

OF YEAR TO 

DATE CASH 

BASIS

% OF 

BUDGE

T

BUDGET 

REMAINING

FY24 

ANNUAL 

BUDGET

Dec, 2023  50% 

OF YEAR TO 

DATE CASH 

BASIS

% OF 

BUDGE

T

   Circulation Materials & Data (6) 

               Books and other Materials    7601 100,000 59,071 59% 40,929 125,000 41,637 33%

               Vendor Processing Costs    7602 7,000 10,858 155% (3,858) 7,000 2,070 30%

               Supplies for Processing    7603 3,000 361 12% 2,639 3,000 1,805 60%

               Digital Collection    7606 80,000 55,127 69% 24,873 60,000 38,420 64%

               MARINet    7607 112,000 110,834 99% 1,166 100,000 103,955 104%

         Total Circulation Materials & Data  $         302,000 236,251 78% 65,749  $      295,000  $         187,887 64%

   Technology Services (7)

               Staff Digital Subscriptions    8020 12,276 11,344 92% 932 10,000 2,909 29%

               Computers & Peripherals    8035 14,250 4,837 34% 9,413 5,000 4,080 82%

               Technical Support    8040 39,732 21,711 55% 18,021 66,924 17,781 27%

               IT Infrastructure    8070 31,200 22,493 72% 8,707 18,000 24,067 134%

               Website Maintenance    8071 10,000 2,398 24% 7,602 21,500 2,097 10%

         Total Technology Services  $         107,458 62,783 58% 44,675  $      121,424  $           50,934 42%

   Program Services & Supplies (8)

               Copier Expense    8210 15,520 7,180 46% 8,340 19,284 7,740 40%

               Postage Freight    8220 3,500 2,312 66% 1,188 7,000 1,699 24%

               Public Relations    8225 34,000 11,350 33% 22,650 30,000 9,225 31%

               Office Supplies    8230 7,000 4,349 62% 2,651 10,000 2,372 24%

               Adult Programs    8240 31,900 13,976 44% 17,924 17,000 9,730 57%

               Children's Program Supplies    8250 20,000 10,857 54% 9,143 19,450 7,231 37%

               Young Adult Programs    8251 6,000 2,636 44% 3,364 9,500 2,254 24%

               Telephone    8260 14,600 7,519 52% 7,081 14,600 6,768 46%

               A/V Equipment & Peripherals    8270 5,000 3,514 70% 1,486 5,000 0 0%

               Maker Space Programs    8280 15,000 4,056 27% 10,944 18,000 4,283 24%

               Technology Training Program    8290 4,000 2,400 60% 1,600 7,000 1,250 18%

         Total Program Services & Supplies  $         156,520 70,149 45% 86,371  $      156,834  $           52,552 34%
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BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY

DETAIL BUDGET VS ACTUAL 

FOUR MONTHS ENDED

NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ACCOUNT

FY25 ANNUAL 

BUDGET

Dec, 2024  50% 

OF YEAR TO 

DATE CASH 

BASIS

% OF 

BUDGE

T

BUDGET 

REMAINING

FY24 

ANNUAL 

BUDGET

Dec, 2023  50% 

OF YEAR TO 

DATE CASH 

BASIS

% OF 

BUDGE

T

   Building Expenses (9)

               Building & Contents Insur.    8410 125,000 128,032 102% (3,032) 140,000 112,975 81%

               Building Maintence    8430 17,500 13,867 79% 3,633 24,800 27,724 112%

               Grounds Maintenance    8440 18,000 3,792 21% 14,208 11,100 1,920 17%

               Janitorial Expense    8450 60,000 31,059 52% 28,941 60,000 27,237 45%

               Custodial Supplies    8460 9,000 1,899 21% 7,101 9,000 2,333 26%

               Trash    8480 5,360 1,781 33% 3,579 4,873 1,672 34%

               Electricity & Gas    8490 80,000 44,086 55% 35,914 80,000 33,408 42%

               Parking    8491 6,240 4,680 75% 1,560 11,040 5,167 47%

               Maintenance Contracts    8492 13,000 7,714 59% 5,286 8,400 5,637 67%

               EV Public Charging Stations    8493 9,600 5,234 55% 4,366 3,000 3,045 0%

               Water    8500 7,500 9,863 132% (2,363) 9,900 2,207 22%

               Furniture & Fixtures    8501 0 0 0 0 0 

         Total Building Expenses  $         351,200 252,007 72% 99,193  $      362,113  $         223,325 62%

   Agency Administration (10)

               Bank Charges    8810 500 171 34% 329 1,000 51 5%

               Credit Card Fees    8815 800 7 1% 793 2,000 11 1%

               Cash Over/(Under)    8820 120 0 0% 120 120 (1) -1%

               Membership and Dues    8825 4,455 3,579 80% 876 0 

               Accounting    8830 8,000 3,532 44% 4,468 10,300 3,214 31%

               Auditing    8835 33,350 18,701 56% 14,649 34,000 21,060 62%

               Legal & Consulting Services    8840 50,000 59,959 120% (9,959) 65,000 52,874 81%

               Staff, Vol, Board    8850 5,000 1,032 21% 3,968 5,000 3,114 62%

               Contribution to Reserves    8890 34,427 0 0% 34,427 0 0 

         Total Agency Administration  $         136,652 86,981 64% 49,671  $      117,420  $           80,323 68%

      Total GENERAL FUND 

EXPENDITURES

 $     3,427,820 1,862,579 54% 1,565,241  $   3,354,671  $      1,621,994 48%

NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)  $           14,838 (755,408) (770,246)  $           4,581  $        (685,065)
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BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY

DETAIL BUDGET VS ACTUAL 

FOUR MONTHS ENDED

NOVEMBER 30, 2024

ACCOUNT

FY25 ANNUAL 

BUDGET

Dec, 2024  50% 

OF YEAR TO 

DATE CASH 

BASIS

% OF 

BUDGE

T

BUDGET 

REMAINING

FY24 

ANNUAL 

BUDGET

Dec, 2023  50% 

OF YEAR TO 

DATE CASH 

BASIS

% OF 

BUDGE

T

ACTUAL BEGINNING CASH - ALL FUNDS 6/30/2024  $     2,770,523 2,586,355 (184,168)

NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)  $           14,838 (755,408) (770,246)

NON-OPERATING TRANSFERS & 

EXPENDITURESUSES OF RESERVES

     Building Reserve - Technology & Equip 9010 0 0 0 

     Building Reserve - Furniture & Fixtures 9020 0 (26,555) (26,555)

     Expansion Line of Credit Interest 8930 0 0 0 

     Expansion Line of Credit Principal 8935/2460 0 0 0 

     Operating Reserve 0 0 0 

      Total USES OF RESERVES  $                   -   (26,555) (26,555)

EXPANSION ACTIVITY

     Expansion Grants from Foundation 200-5978 0 0 0 

     Expansion Rebates MMWD & TAM 200-5978 0 0 0 

     Expansion Expenditures 9045 0 0 0 

      Total EXPANSION ACTIVITY  $                   -   0 0 

BALANCE SHEET ACTIVITY  $         (70,000) 345,302 415,302 

DESIGNATED FUND ACTIVITY

     Snelling and Epstein Receipts 10,000 4,088 41% (5,912)

     Snelling and Epstein Expenditures (20,000) 0 0% 20,000 

      Net DESIGNATED FUND ACTIVITY  $         (10,000) 4,088 -41% 14,088 

ENDING CASH - ALL FUNDS 12/31/2024  $     2,788,537 2,153,782 (551,579) (0)

LOW POINT

CASH BY FUND Mid-December

Insurance and Building Reserves 2720 & 2730 553,878 553,878 

Cash with Fiscal Agent - Restricted for CFD 1995-1 Bond Service 2,748 2,748 

Snelling and Epstein Restricted Funds 36,754 36,754 

Expansion Funds for  Children's Patio $40K  and Hooker Garden $10K 50,000 50,000 

Operating Reserve 1,510,402 (1) 543,245 

TOTAL ENDING CASH - ALL FUNDS 12/31/2024 2,153,782 (2) 1,186,625 

(1) Fiscal Year 2025 Low Point Estimate Operating Reserve  $308,660 

(2) Fiscal Year 2024 Low Point Estimate Total Cash  $899,248 

LOW POINT

CASH BY BANK ACCOUNT Mid-December

Mechanics Operating Checking Plus Petty Cash 1,263,917 296,409 

US Bank Fiscal Agent for CFD-1995-1 Bonds 2,748 2,739 

LAIF 357,373 357,733 

Mechanics Wealth Management Goldman Treasuries 25% 529,744 529,744 

TOTAL ENDING CASH - ALL ACCOUNTS 12/31/2024 2,153,782 1,186,625 

Page 4 of 4

kristin
Typewritten Text

kristin
Typewritten Text
102



BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY

DECEMBER 2024 NOTES:  DETAIL BUDGET VS ACTUAL 

50% of Budget Year

(1) 5010, 5020, 5025, the majority of tax revenue is typically received in December and April.

Note: In January , 2025, Additional Taxes of $605,052 were received, bringing the total Taxes to

$1,696,390, or 50% of Budget (Tiburon December ERAF estimated at $287,000 not yet received)

Tiburon ERAF would bring YTD Taxes in January to 59% of Budget, on par plus.

(We would expect about 54% through December/January).

(2) 5032  BTLF Grant for Children's Patio  $42,000 + $16,000 received in January

Art Committee Grant of $15,000

(3) 5033  Sustainability Phase Grant $32,600

(3A) 5090  EV Connect Quarterly $5,852

(compared to line 8493 EV cost-to-date of $5,234)

(3B) 5099  Interest rates on the Wealth Management Account have been favorable at 5.2% through October

Wealth Management is now the Federal Funds Money Market, yielding 4.3%.

(4) 7000's - 7200's Personnel closer to budget with a full staff, on par.

(5) 7100-7115 Benefits CalPERS UAL retirement payment front-loaded, health benefits increasing 11% in January

(6) 7600's Circulation Materials Magazine, digital subscriptions and MARINet are front-loaded

50% of Budget Year

(7) 8000's  Technology Online Services and IT Infrastructure are front-loaded

(8) 8200's Program Services increased budges and increased activity this year, on par.

(9) 8400-8500's  Building  Insurance is front-loaded, with a $16K increase from the prior year.

           Electricity costs are also up

(10) 8800's Admin  Just above Par, Legal costs along with Benefits Study and Staff Coaching

have added to this area.

50% of Budget Year

9010/9020 Equipment and Furniture:  $7,300 Signage, $11,100 Furniture, $8,800 Patio

Cash by Fund

Expansion Designated Funds have been retained for the Furniture Project Refresh $50,000

TOTAL Cash: OPER Reserve:

2,590,000$    1,840,000$  at June 30, 2024

2,153,782$    1,510,402$  at December 31, 2024

1,187,000$    543,000$      Low Point mid-December 2024

35% 16% Low Point % of Operating Budget FY25

Annual Expenditure Budget FY25:

3,430,000$  

Monthly Operational Cost:

July $608,000  front-loaded Insurance, CalPERS UAL, MariNET, and Subscriptions

August $228,000

September $257,000

October $261,000

November $266,000

December $243,000 $1,863,000
Thereafter $261,167 Average monthly available in budget for remaining 6 months
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DATE:  January 21, 2025 
 
TO:  Finance Committee 
 
FROM: Crystal Duran, Library Director 
 
SUBJECT: Benefits Allowance 
 

 
Background 
In 2024, the library engaged a consultant for a compensation study, resulting in a revised salary 
schedule. A compensation committee (Richards, Poplawski, Weil) was formed to review benefit 
offerings and address competitiveness in the regional labor market. 

A staff survey in October 2024 revealed two main concerns: the desire for vision benefits and 
rising premium costs. The library engaged a broker to request quotes on various benefits and 
costs, information that is forthcoming and will inform a broader proposal for benefit offerings. 
However, with insurance premiums increasing again in January 2025, the committee considered 
stop-gap and “easy to implement” measures to mitigate rising costs.  

The library worked with the broker to enroll in a Section 125 plan to allow employees to take 
advantage of pre-tax benefits. All employees were allowed to enroll into a flexible spending 
account (FSA) and dependent care account (DCA) for 2025. The 125 plan will provide some 
financial relief to employees for out-of-pocket medical, vision, and dental costs and 
dependent-care costs.  

To address premiums, the committee discussed the cafeteria allowance. Insurance premiums 
for the Kaiser plan have consistently increased (+6% in 2022, +14% in 2023, +12% in 2024, 
+9% in 2025). Current cafeteria allowances of $1,687 cover single staff premiums but leave 
gaps for employees with dependents. The cafeteria allowance, last increased in 2021 to $1,687, 
has not kept pace with rising costs.  

The 9% premium increase that went into effect on January 1, 2025, was specifically alarming for 
the impact on employees with dependents. Without increasing the medical allowance, an 
employee with one dependent could expect to pay an additional $183 in monthly premiums 
while an employee with two or more dependents could expect to pay $238 more (based on 
Kaiser plan only).  

In reviewing the premium coverages of regional competitors, the compensation committee 
concluded that a cafeteria allowance of $2,000 could offset premium increases without 
significantly impacting library operational costs.  
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Recommendation 
The committee proposes increasing the cafeteria allowance to $2,000 for the remainder of 
FY24-25 as a stop-gap measure. This adjustment will: 

● Offset premium increases for employees with dependents. 
● Add $3,695 to FY24-25 personnel costs while keeping overall personnel costs below 

70% of operations. 

Next Steps 
The finance committee should consider the fiscal implications recommended by the 
compensation committee. The Board may consider a full discussion at its next meeting.  
 
The committee recognizes that more time is needed to consider the overall benefit package and 
recommend changes that are advantageous to employees and financially sustainable for the 
organization. The compensation committee expects to have a comprehensive benefits proposal 
with cost implications for the development of the FY25-26 budget. 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Finance Committee, January 2025, Page 2 
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BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY

CAFETERIA ALLOWANCE LEVELS EFFECT ON BUDGET 2025 and 2026

EFFECT ON FISCAL 2025

PREMIUMS 1687 1900 2000 2200 2250

6 mo Jul-Dec 2024 Actual 136,869$        136,869$      136,869$    136,869$    136,869$    

6 mo New Jan-Jun 2025 158,796$        158,796$      158,796$    158,796$    158,796$    

7110 Annual Projected total for FY2025 295,665$        295,665$      295,665$    295,665$    295,665$    

EMPLOYEE CONTRIB 1687 1900 2000 2200 2250

6 mo Jul-Dec 2024 Actual (15,265)$         (15,265)$      (15,265)$     (15,265)$     (15,265)$     

6 mo New Jan-Jun 2025 (26,686)$         (20,884)$      (18,445)$     (14,197)$     (13,251)$     

7110 Annual Projected total for FY2025 (41,951)$         (36,149)$      (33,710)$     (29,462)$     (28,516)$     

7110 Annual NET 7110 Health Ben COST FY2025 253,714$        259,516$      261,955$    266,203$    267,149$    

OPEB Cost 1687 1900 2000 2200 2250

6 mo Jul-Dec 2024 Actual 5,043$            5,043$          5,043$        5,043$        5,043$        

6 mo New Jan-Jun 2025 5,336$            5,336$          5,336$        5,336$        5,336$        

7115 Annual 7115 OPEB COST FY2025 10,378$          10,378$        10,378$      10,378$      10,378$      

MEDICAL PAY 1687 1900 2000 2200 2250

6 mo Jul-Dec 2024 Actual 10,575$          10,575$        10,575$      10,575$      10,575$      

6 mo New Jan-Jun 2025 10,800$          10,800$        11,085$      12,150$      12,266$      

7015 Annual 7015 MED PAY COST FY2025 21,375$          21,375$        21,660$      22,725$      22,841$      

Annual TOTAL NET COST FY FY2025 285,468$        291,270$      293,994$    299,307$    300,369$    

Annual Budget FY2025 7110+7115+7015 290,299$        290,299$      290,299$    290,299$    290,299$    

6 mo Health Cost Effect on Budget FY2025 (4,831)$           971$             3,695$        9,008$        10,070$      

Annual Projection FY 2025 7110+7115+7015 285,467$        285,467$      285,467$    285,467$    285,467$    

6 Mo Allowance Cost over Projection 0$                    5,803$          8,527$        13,839$      14,901$      

Matches Line 41 on F25 Allowance Projections Tab
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BELVEDERE TIBURON LIBRARY

CAFETERIA ALLOWANCE LEVELS EFFECT ON BUDGET 2025 and 2026

ANNUAL EFFECT ON FISCAL 2026

Assumes 5% increase in Health Premiums 1687 1900 2000 2200 2250

1/1/2025 Premiums - Annual 317,592$        317,592$      317,592$    317,592$    317,592$    

5%  Increase ESTIMATE 6 months 1/1/2026 7,940$            7,940$          7,940$        7,940$        7,940$        

7110 Annual Projected total for FY2026 325,532$        325,532$      325,532$    325,532$    325,532$    

Jul-Dec 2025 (26,682)$         (20,886)$      (18,444)$     (14,196)$     (13,134)$     

New Jan-Jun 2026 (30,918)$         (25,116)$      (22,398)$     (17,886)$     (16,824)$     

7110 Annual Employee Contrib (57,600)$         (46,002)$      (40,842)$     (32,082)$     (29,958)$     

7110 Annual NET 7110 COST FY2026 267,932$        279,530$      284,690$    293,450$    295,574$    

OPEB Cost 1687 1900 2000 2200 2250

6 mo Jul-Dec 2025 5,336$            5,336$          5,336$        5,336$        5,336$        

6 mo New Jan-Jun 2026 (assume 5%) 5,603$            5,603$          5,603$        5,603$        5,603$        

7115 Annual 7115 COST FY2026 10,939$          10,939$        10,939$      10,939$      10,939$      

Jul-Dec 2025 10,800$          10,800$        11,082$      12,150$      12,150$      

New Jan-Jun 2026 10,800$          10,800$        10,800$      11,736$      12,036$      

7015 Annual Medical Pay FY2026 21,600$          21,600$        21,882$      23,886$      24,186$      

Annual TOTAL NET COST FY 2026 300,471$        312,069$      317,511$    328,275$    330,699$    

Annual FY 2026 Increase over FY2025 Cost 15,003$          20,799$        23,517$      28,968$      30,330$      

5% 7% 8% 10% 10%

Annual FY 2026 Increase over 2025 Budget 10,172$          21,770$        27,212$      37,976$      40,400$      

4% 7% 9% 13% 14%
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BELVEDERE-TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025

FY25 BUDGET AND PROJECTION Approved Projection Projection Projection Allowance Projection Allowance Projection Allowance Projection Allowance

WITH HEALTH BENEFIT ALLOWANCE OPTIONS Budget With $1,687 to Budget With $1,900 13% With $2,000 19% With $2,200 30% With $2,250 33%

Allowance Difference Allowance Increase Allowance Increase Allowance Increase Allowance Increase

OPERATING REVENUES:

5010 Basic Library Tax 2,556,925 2,545,697 2,545,697 2,545,697 2,545,697 2,545,697 Updated for County Letter of 12/13/2024

5020 Parcel Tax 275,000          275,000          275,000          275,000          275,000          275,000          

5025 ERAF 530,000          530,000          530,000          530,000          530,000          530,000          

5032 BTLF Grants 70,000            57,000            57,000            57,000            57,000            57,000            

5033 Program Grants 80,400            74,865            74,865            74,865            74,865            74,865            

5040 Book Fines & Reserves 500                 362                 362                 362                 362                 362                 

5050 Book Sales -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

5065 Reference Desk Income 50                   342                 342                 342                 342                 342                 

5070 Commission on Copier 380                 648                 648                 648                 648                 648                 

5090 Other Revenue 9,303              11,168            11,168            11,168            11,168            11,168            

5099 Interest Income 50,000            73,949            73,915            73,915            73,915            73,915            

Total Operating Revenue 3,572,558 3,569,031 3,568,997 3,568,997 3,568,997 3,568,997

8915 CFD Bond Principal Repayment (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000) (100,000)

8910 CFD Bond Interest Expenses (15,900) (15,900) (15,900) (15,900) (15,900) (15,900)

8920 CFD Bond Fiscal Agent Fees (14,000) (14,004) (14,004) (14,004) (14,004) (14,004)

Total Operating Debt Service (129,900) (129,904) (129,904) (129,904) (129,904) (129,904)

Total Revenue after Debt Serv 3,442,658 3,439,127 (3,531) 3,439,093 3,439,093 3,439,093 3,439,093

OPERATING EXPENDITURES:

Personnel:

Projection: 

Premium 

Increase over 

Budget

Allowance 

Increase 

over 

Projection

Allowance 

Increase 

over 

Projection

Allowance 

Increase 

over 

Projection

Allowance 

Increase 

over 

Projection

7010 Salaries & Wages 1,409,856       1,389,364       1,389,364       1,389,364       1,389,364       1,389,364       

7015 Medical Reimbursement 21,600            21,375            (225)              21,375            -             21,660            285           22,725            1,350        22,841            1,466         

7020 Part-Time Wages 303,834 250,989 250,989 250,989 250,989 250,989

Subtotal Salaries & Wages 1,735,290 1,661,728 1,661,728 1,662,013 1,663,078 1,663,194

7100 PERS Retirement Benefits 277,377          253,789          253,789          253,789          253,789          253,789          

7105 115 Trust 25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000            

7110 PERS Health Benefits Premium Cost 285,684          295,665          9,981             295,665          295,665          295,665          295,665          

7110A PERS Health Benefits EE Out of Pocket Prem (27,185)          (41,951)          (14,766)         (36,149)          (33,710)          (29,462)          (28,516)          

7110 NET HEALTH COST INCREASE 258,499          253,714          (4,785)           259,516          5,802         261,955          8,241        266,203          12,489      267,149          13,435       

Line 41 TOTAL INCREASE DUE TO ALLOWANCE ADJUSTMENT -                Allow+Med 5,802         Allow+Med 8,526        Allow+Med 13,839      Allow+Med 14,901       

TOTAL BTLA COST INCREASE (PREM INC + ALLOWANCE EFFECT) 9,981             Allow+Prem 15,783       Allow+Prem 18,507      Allow+Prem 23,820      Allow+Prem 24,882       

7115 OPEB Health Obligation 10,200            10,378            10,378            178            10,378            10,378            10,378            

7120 Worker's Comp Insurance 8,038              8,629              8,629              8,629              8,629              8,629              

7125 Employment Practices Insurance 5,400              5,400              5,400              5,400              5,400              5,400              

7130 Payroll Tax Expense 43,686            39,926            39,926            39,926            39,926            39,926            

7140 Unemployment 8,478              8,478              8,478              8,478              8,478              

7200 Professional Development 10,000            11,636            11,636            11,636            11,636            11,636            

7210 Staffing Recruitment 500                 2,557              2,557              2,557              2,557              2,557              

Total Personnel 2,373,990 2,281,235 (92,755) 2,287,037 2,289,761 2,295,074 2,296,136

Personnel as a Percentage of Revenue 66.33% 66.50% 66.58% 66.73% 66.77%
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BELVEDERE-TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025

FY25 BUDGET AND PROJECTION Approved Projection Projection Projection Allowance Projection Allowance Projection Allowance Projection Allowance

WITH HEALTH BENEFIT ALLOWANCE OPTIONS Budget With $1,687 to Budget With $1,900 13% With $2,000 19% With $2,200 30% With $2,250 33%

Allowance Difference Allowance Increase Allowance Increase Allowance Increase Allowance Increase

Circulation Materials & Data

7601 Books & Other Materials 100,000 93,180 93,180 93,180 93,180 93,180

7602 Processing Costs & Fees 7,000 22,654 22,654 22,654 22,654 22,654

7603 Supplies-Processing 3,000 1,664 1,664 1,664 1,664 1,664

7606 Digital content 80,000 80,172 80,172 80,172 80,172 80,172

7607 Consortium Costs 112,000 112,834 112,834 112,834 112,834 112,834

Total Circulation Materials & Data 302,000 310,504 8,504 310,504 310,504 310,504 310,504

Technology Infrastructure:

8020 Online Services 12,276 12,158 12,158 12,158 12,158 12,158

8035 Computers & Equipment 14,250            13,870            13,870            13,870            13,870            13,870            

8040 Technical Support 39,732            41,852            41,852            41,852            41,852            41,852            

8070 IT Infrastructure 31,200            33,068            33,068            33,068            33,068            33,068            

8071 Website maintenance 10,000            9,048              9,048              9,048              9,048              9,048              

Total Technology Infrastructure 107,458          109,996          2,538             109,996          109,996          109,996          109,996          

Program Services & Supplies:

8210 Copier Expenses 15,520            16,042            16,042            16,042            16,042            16,042            

8220 Postage & Freight 3,500              3,842              3,842              3,842              3,842              3,842              

8225 Public Relations 34,000            29,800            29,800            29,800            29,800            29,800            

8230 Office Supplies 7,000              8,610              8,610              8,610              8,610              8,610              

8240 Adult Programs 31,900            30,077            30,077            30,077            30,077            30,077            

8250 Children's Programs 20,000            20,086            20,086            20,086            20,086            20,086            

8251 Young Adult Programs 6,000              5,682              5,682              5,682              5,682              5,682              

8260 Telephone 14,600 15,025 15,025 15,025 15,025 15,025

8270 AV Equipment & Peripherals 5,000              5,014              5,014              5,014              5,014              5,014              

8280 Maker Space Programs 15,000 14,219 14,219 14,219 14,219 14,219

8290 Technology Training Programs 4,000              5,000              5,000              5,000              5,000              5,000              

Total Program Services & Supplies 156,520          153,397          (3,123)           153,397          153,397          153,397          153,397          
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BELVEDERE-TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025 FY2024-2025

FY25 BUDGET AND PROJECTION Approved Projection Projection Projection Allowance Projection Allowance Projection Allowance Projection Allowance

WITH HEALTH BENEFIT ALLOWANCE OPTIONS Budget With $1,687 to Budget With $1,900 13% With $2,000 19% With $2,200 30% With $2,250 33%

Allowance Difference Allowance Increase Allowance Increase Allowance Increase Allowance Increase

Building Expenses:

8410 Insurance 125,000          127,532          127,532          127,532          127,532          127,532          

8430 Building Maintenance Incidental 17,500            29,403            23,403            23,403            23,403            23,403            

8440 Grounds Maintenance 18,000            18,292            18,292            18,292            18,292            18,292            

8450 Janitorial Expense 60,000            59,444            59,444            59,444            59,444            59,444            

8460 Custodial Supplies 9,000              6,866              6,866              6,866              6,866              6,866              

8480 Trash 5,360              4,970              4,970              4,970              4,970              4,970              

8490 Electricity/Gas 80,000            92,404            92,404            92,404            92,404            92,404            

8491 Parking 6,240              7,800              7,800              7,800              7,800              7,800              

8492 Building Maintenance Contracts 13,000            13,116            13,116            13,116            13,116            13,116            

8493 EV Public Charging Stations 9,600              12,086            11,092            11,092            11,092            11,092            

8500 Water 7,500              15,412            15,412            15,412            15,412            15,412            

8501 Furniture & Fixtures -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Total Building Expense 351,200          387,325          36,125           380,331          380,331          380,331          380,331          

Agency Administration:

8810 Bank Charges 500                 137                 137                 137                 137                 137                 

8815 Credit Card Charges 800                 1,008              1,008              1,008              1,008              1,008              

8820 Cash Short/(Over) 120                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

8825 Membership and Dues 4,455              3,579              3,579              3,579              3,579              3,579              

8830 Accounting 8,000              8,526              8,526              8,526              8,526              8,526              

8835 Auditing 33,350            33,491            33,491            33,491            33,491            33,491            

8840 Legal & Consulting Services 50,000            76,197            76,197            76,197            76,197            76,197            

8850 Staff, Volunteer & Board Recognition 5,000              4,793              4,793              4,793              4,793              4,793              

8890 Contribution to Reserves 34,427            34,427            34,427            34,427            34,427            34,427            

Total Agency Administration 136,652          162,158          25,506           162,158          162,158          162,158          162,158          

Total Operating Expenses 3,427,820$     3,404,615$     (23,205)$       3,403,423$     3,406,147$     3,411,460$     3,412,522$     

Net Operating Revenue (Loss) 14,838 34,512 19,674 35,670 32,946 27,633 26,571
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STAFF OUT-OF-POCKET MONTHLY PREMIUM COSTS

Budget 1/1/2025 1/1/2025 1/1/2025 1/1/2025 1/1/2025

Allowance $1,687 $1,687 $1,900 $2,000 $2,200 $2,250

Staff 2 -$            265.46$      52.46$            -$                -$                -$                Staff 2 Changed Plan for 1/1/2025 to save money

from PERS Gold to Western Health Advantage

Staff 5 193.23$      284.72$      169.70$         115.70$         7.70$              -$                

Staff 7 577.63$      760.61$      547.61$         447.61$         247.61$         197.61$         

Staff 10 576.38$      759.36$      546.36$         446.36$         246.36$         196.36$         

Staff 14 879.90$      2,339.23$  2,126.23$      2,026.23$      1,826.23$      1,776.23$      Staff 14 Changed Plan from PERS Gold to PERS Platinum

substantially increasing the Premium cost for 1/1/2025

2,227.14$  4,409.38$  3,442.36$      3,035.90$      2,327.90$      2,170.20$      

2,182.24$  (967.02)$        (1,373.48)$     (2,081.48)$     (2,239.18)$     Monthly ER Cost

(5,802.12)$     (8,240.88)$     (12,488.88)$   (13,435.08)$   6 months This is a PARTIAL factor on Line 33 Analysis and Line 41 Allowance

(11,604.24)$   (16,481.76)$   (24,977.76)$   (26,870.16)$   Annual

BELVEDERE-TIBURON LIBRARY AGENCY

FY25 Staff Effect (5)
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